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Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report ’3’@ <} %
Foothill Square Shopping Center '3'@ Z
10700 MacArthur Boulevard f:-',é
Oakland, California 9;3

AEI Project No. 3067
Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the report of most recent report for monitoring and sampling of
groundwater at the above referenced property

Also enclosed is a copy of the site plan with future building footprints for the shopping center
redevelopment project, which has precipitated the request to decommission several of the
monitoring wells.

We appreciate your consideration with our request. Please contact me at {(925) 283-6000,
extension 104, at your convenience, to discuss the well closure.

Sincerely,

AEI CONSULTANTS, I;

AE| CONSULTA S
}ZC{!JL(/K f Erviromental & Chl Engineering Servic

E‘cter MclIntyre / ..f{, 26
Project Manager, Geologist PeTER MCINTYRE
Project Manager. Geologis!

2500 Camino Diahle, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA D4507-3940 Office: (925} 283-6000 x104
cc:  Ms. Betty Graham =

pmeintyre @ aeiconsultants.com Fax: (925) 944-2895
Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Ken Phares

Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94605

CHICAGO o Fr. LAUDERDALE o LO5 ANGELES o SAN FRANCISCO

www.aelconsultants,com
800.801.3224
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3 1 2500 Comino Diablo, Sufte 200, Walnut Creek. CA 94597
ANT Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) $44-2895

July 8, 2003

Messrs. Ken Phares & John Jay
Jay-Phares Corporation
10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report
1" Semester, 2003
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

AFI Project No. 3067
Dear Messrs. Phares and Jay:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of The Jay-
Phares Corporation, the manager of the Foothill Square Shopping Center (Figure 1: Site Location
Map). The documentation of groundwater quality beneath and around the site was performed to
monitor the stability of the chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC) plume beneath the

property.

This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
This report summarizes the activities and results of the semi-annual monitoring activities
conducted on March 25, 2003.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential area of Qakland, California. The
property is currently developed with the Foothill Square Shopping Center (FSSC). Refer to
Figure 1: Site Location Map. One of the former tenants of the FSSC was Young’s Cleaners,
which operated from approximately 1984 though 1995.

Between 1989 and 1997, several phases of investigation ook place into the extent of a release
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) from the former dry-cleaners. A total of 18 monitoring wells were
installed. In 1996, AEI removed and treated approximately 2,400 cubic yards of VOC impacted
soil from beneath and around the former Young’s Cleaners location.

Following soil removal activities and the preparation of a risk assessment, both the RWQCB and
ACHCSA agreed that the soil had been sufficiently treated, that remaining VOC contaminants in
soil and groundwater did not pose a significant risk to human health, and that tradition
groundwater “pump and treat™ activities would not likely be necessary. However, additional

CHICAGO & Fr. LAUDERDALE ° LOS ANGELES ¢ SAN FRANCISCO

www.gelconsultants.com
800 801 3224
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groundwater investigation and monitoring was requested at that time to confirm the stability of
the dissolved phase VOC plume.

Wells AMW-2 and AMW-3 were decommissioned by AEI prior to soil removal activities. Well
WGR-MW]1, WGR-MWS, and AMW-7 were covered over during subsequent paving and
construction activities. Please refer to Figure 2 for locations of the remaining wells and refer to
the referenced reports for details of historical sampling and soil treatment activities.

Summary of Activities

AEI gauged water levels in the thirteen active groundwater monitoring wells at the site. Samples
were coliected from eleven of the wells, all except WGR MW-2 and WGR MW-3. Each well
was opened and water levels were obtained with an electric water level indicator. The elevations
of the top of the well casings were obtained from a previous groundwater monitoring report
prepared by PES Environmental, Inc. The wells to be sampled were purged using either a battery
powered submersible pump or by manual bailing, and groundwater samples was collected from
the wells using new disposable bailers.

Temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and oxidation-reduction potential
were measured during the purging of the wells. Approximately 3 well volumes of water were
removed from each well, if sufficient recharge occurred. Once groundwater had recharged to at
least 90% of its original volume, a water sample was collected.

Water was poured from bailers into 40-ml VOA vials, and the vials were capped so that no head
space or air bubbles were visible within the sample containers. A total of eleven (11) samples
were transported over ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644). The samples were
analyzed for chlorinated volatile organic compounds by EPA method 8021B (8010 list).

Field Results

Generally, the wells at the site are categorized as being screened either in a shallow water bearing
zone or a deeper water bearing zone. Shallow zone wells (AMW-1, AMW-4, AMW-5, AMW-6,
WGR MW2, WGR MW3, and MW-7) are screened from approximately 20 to 35 feet below
ground surface (bgs), and deeper wells (AMW-8, AMW-9, WGR MW4, MW-6, and FHS MW-
10 and FHS MW-11) are generally in the 35 to 60 feet bgs range. Screen intervals, where
known, are presented in Table 1.

Water levels in the shallow aquifer ranged from 39.47 to 53.76 feet above mean sea level (amsl)
in March 2003. The average water table elevation was 2.06 feet higher than in September 2002,
Groundwater was determined to flow to the west, consistent with previous episodes.

Piezometric head measurements of the deeper, apparently confined or semi-confined aquifer,
ranged from 8.85 to 47.24 feet above msl in March 2003. The average elevations of the
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peizometric head in this aquifer were 2.13 feet higher than in September 2002. Note, however,
the head elevation of 8.85 feet amsl in well FHS MW-11 was anomalously low, being
approximately 20 feet lower than previous years readings. Groundwater flow in the deep aquifer
was toward the southwest, consistent with previous findings.

Head measurement data are summarized in Table 1. The head clevation contours are shown in
Figures 3 and 4. Refer to Appendix A for Groundwater Monitoring Well Ficld Sampling Forms.

Grogndwater Quality

The highest concentrations of PCE, trichloroethylene (TCE), and cis-1,2 dichloroethylene (cis-
1,2 DCE) were again detected in the water sample taken from shallow well AMW-6 (740 pg/L,
110 pg/L, and 94 pg/L respectively). The concentrations of VOCs in this well are slightly higher
than the previous episode, however, based on existing data, the long-term concentration trends in
this well are downward. The highest concentrations of PCE and TCE in the deeper zone were
found in well MW-6 at 49 pg/lL and 3.8 pg/L, respectively, while the lowest cis-1,2 DCE
concentration in this zone was in AMW-9 at 4.1 pg/L.

A summary of groundwater quality data, including historical results, is presented in Table 2.
Laboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B. Refer to Figures
5 and 6, which show PCE concentrations in the wells sampled during this event.

Summary and Recommendations

In general, chlorinated VOC concentrations detected during the recent episode were consistent
with previous episodes. Contaminant concentrations have been decreasing or nearly non-detect
in wells near the former source area since the 1996 soil treatment activities. Well AMW-6,
historically the most impacted and closest to the former source area, has exhibited an overall
decrease in contaminant concentrations since 1997 (see Figure 7).

The RWQCRB, in a letter dated April 16, 1997, agreed that the residual concentrations of PCE in
soil in several areas beneath the existing buildings did not pose a significant threat to human
health. In addition, the RWQCB agreed that impacted groundwater beneath the site did not pose
significant human health threat. The decreasing contaminant concentrations in groundwater
since 1997 have confirmed that soil removal activities were sufficient to significantly reduce
further contaminant migration to groundwater.

Based on these observations, AEI'is recommending; at the request of the Jay-Phares Corporation,
to decommission the following monitoring wells: AMW-1, AMW-4, AMW-5, AMW-6, AMW-
8, and WGR-MW?2. Seven wells will remain down-gradient of the former source area and at the
perimeter of the property to confirm contaminant plume stability in the both the water table
aquifer and deeper water bearing zone. Upon agreement with this well closure request, permits
will be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency and wells wiil be properly
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decommissioned. An atempt will also be made to locate and properly decommission wells
WGR-MW1, WGR-MW35, and AMW-7.

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants, including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samiples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these anfﬂyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

Sincerely,

AEI Cqmul_tams ,
ﬂ ’

Pc[er MLII‘![}'I‘E

Project Manager, Gec}iugm

//M

Joseph P. Derhake, PE
Principal Engineer

Figures

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan

Figure 3 Piezometric Contours — Deep Wells
Figure 4 Water Table Contours —Shallow Aquifer
Figure 5 PCE Concentrations - Shallow Aquifer
Figure 6 PCE Concentrations — Deep Wells
Figure 7 Dissolved Contaminant Concentrations vs. Time: AMW-6
Tables

Table 1 Groundwater Level Data

Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
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Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Anatyses With Chain of Custody Documentation
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Table 1
Groundwater Level Data
Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Date Screen Interval Elevation to Water Elevation (Potential)
(Aquifer zone) (ft t_’ES) (ft msl) (ft) (ft msl)
AMW-1 1/29/1999 24-34 64.51 23.01 41,50
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 64,51 21.25 43.26
10/9/1999 64.51 24.14 40.37
1/20/2000 64.51 24.66 39.85
B/8/2000 64.51 23.30 41,21
24572001 64.51 23.22 41.29
8/29/2001 64.51 24.38 4013
31242002 64.51 21.29 43.22
912772002 64,51 23.62 40.89
3/25/2003 64.51 22.45 42,06
AMW-4 1/29/1999 15-25 64.79 11.51 5328
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 64.79 10.14 54.65
10/9/1999 64.79 12,04 5273
172072000 6479 13.50 5129
8/8/2000 64.79 11.74 53.05
2/15/2001 64.79 12.32 5247
8/29/2001 64.79 12.40 52.39
3/12/2002 64,79 10,13 54.66
9/27/2002 64.79 12.14 52.65
3/25/2003 4.79 11.03 53.76
AMW-5 '1/29/1999 20-30 64.97 13.87 5110
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 64,97 12.83 52.14
10/9/1999 64.97 14.25 50.72
1/20/2000 64.97 14.91 50.06
) 8/8/2000 64.97 14.14 50.83
201572001 64.97 14.32 50.65
8/29/2001 64,97 14,72 50.25
3/12/2002 64.97 13.12 5185
X27/2002 64.97 14.62 50.35
3/25/2003 64.97 1345 51.52
AMW-6 1/29/1999 Unknown 63.10 12.74 52.36
(Shallow) 5/5N1999 65.10 11.30 53.80
10/9/1999 65.10 1329 51.81
1/20/2000 65,10 14.21 50.89
8/8/2000 6510 12.95 52.15
2/15/2001 65.10 12.64 52.46
8/29/2001 65.10 13.65 51.45
3/12/2002 65,10 11.41 53.69
972772002 65.10 13.25 51.85
3/25/2003 65.10 12.22 52.88
AMW-7 1/29/1999 Unknown 64.24 1491 4933
{Shallow) 5/5/1999 64.24 *
AMW-8 1/29/1999 Unknown 64,55 16,86 47.69
{Deep) 5/5/1999 64,55 14.46 50.09
10/9/1999 64.55 17.10 4745
1/20/2000 64.55 18.51 46.04
8/8/2000 64,55 16,71 47.84
271572001 64,55 17.31 47.24
8/29/2001 64.55 18.30 46.25
3/12/2002 64.55 16.03 48.52
9/27/2002 64.55 18.03 46.52
3/25/2003 64.55 17.31 47,24




Table 1: Continued

Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Screen Interval Elevation to Water Elevation (Potential)
{Aquifer zone) Date {ft bgg {ft msl) (£t} {ft msl)

AMW-9 1/25/1999 Unknown 63.48 2322 40.26
{Deep}) 5/5/199% 63.48 21.40 42.08
10/9/1999 63.48 2374 39.74
1/20/2000 63.48 2492 38.56
8/8/2000 6348 23.01 40.47
2/15/2001 6348 21.20 4228
8/29/2001 63.48 22.59 40.89
3/12/2002 6348 21.94 41.54
9/27/2002 63.48 24.16 39.32
3/25/2003 63.48 23.00 4048
WGR MW-2 1/29/1999 2328 63.18 2341 39.77
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 63.18 21.41 4177
10/9/1999 63.18 24.62 38.56
172072000 63.18 25.24 3794
8/8/2000 63.18 2341 39.77
8/29/2001 63.18 25.00 38.09
3/1212002 63.18 21.36 41.32
9/27/2002 63.18 24.69 38.49
3/25/2003 63.18 2371 3947
WGR MW-3 1/29/1999 22.27 58.34 15.81 42.53
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 58.34 18.43 39.91
10/9/1999 5334 21.38 36.96
172072000 58.34 19.76 38.58
8/8/2000 58,34 20.88 37.46
8/29/2001 58.34 21,22 37.12
3NH2002 58.34 14.80 4354
912742002 58.34 22.32 36.02
325/2003 58.34 18.07 40.27
WCR MW 1/29/1999 234 60.02 26.23 33.79
(Deep) 5/5/1999 60.02 23.80 36.22
e 10/9/199% 60.02 2733 32.29
1/20/2000 60,02 2797 32.05
8/8/2000 60.02 26.00 3302
152001 60.02 26.55 33.47
8/29/2001 60.02 27.14 32.88
31242002 60.02 24.90 35.12
Q1272002 60.02 27.09 32.93
32512003 60,02 25.75 34.27
FHS MW-10 1/29/1999 452, §2.34 23.91 28.43
{liefp) 5/5/1999 52.34 20.55 3179
i 10/9/1999 52,34 25.00 27.34
172042000 5234 27.23 25.11
8/2/2000 §2.34 24.06 28.28
2/15/2001 52.34 2416 28.18
8/29/2001 52.34 26.11 26.23
311272002 52,34 23.94 23.40
9/27/2003 5234 25.86 26.48
3/25/2003 52.34 23.20 29.14




Table 1: Continued

Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Screen Interval Elevation to Water Elevation (Potential)

(Aquifer zone) Date (ft bgs) (ft msl) (ft) (ft msl)
FHS MW-11 1/26/1999 59-64 54.06 26.38 27.68
(Deep) 5/5/1999 54.06 22,72 3134
10/9/1999 34,06 27.42 26.64

1/20/2000 54.06 2931 24.35

8/8/2000 54.06 26.11 27.95

2/15/2001 54.06 26.43 27.63

8/29/2001 54.06 28.28 25778

31272002 54.06 21.61 3245

942712002 54.06 27.93 26.13

3/25/2003 54.06 45.21 8.85

MW-6 12971999 - 37.5-56 61.78 32.87 2891
(Deep) 5/51199¢ : 61,78 29.41 3237
9/10/1999 61.78 33.98 27.30

1/20/2000 61.78 36.02 25.76

8/8/2000 61,78 32.73 25.05

2/15/2001 61.78 3334 28.44

§/29/2001 61.78 34.98 26.80

3/12/2002 61.78 3072 31.06

9/27/2002 61.78 34.50 27.28

3/25/2003 61.78 32,08 29.70

MW-7 1£20/2000 17.5-315 58.64 20.32 3832
(Shallow) 8/8/2000 58.64 20.50 38.14
2/15/2001 58.64 16.95 41.69

8/29/2001 58.64 2161 37.03

3/12/2002 58.64 17.03 41.61

92712002 58.64 2273 3591

372512003 58.64 19.09 39.55

Notes: All well elevarions are measueed from the top of casing not from the ground surface.

ft msl = feet above mean sea tevel

# Available data from AMW-7 is presented although this well was covered during 1999 construction activities




Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Well ¢is LZDCE _ trams 1,2 DCE PCE TCE VHCs*
[aguifer zone) Date Consultant g/l ug/L pg/L ug/L pe/L
AMW-1 3/23/95 Augeus - MD<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5
{shallow) 6/21/95 Angeus - ND<tL5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
9/11/95 Augeus - ND<(:.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
4/16/96 PES ND<().5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
T17/96 PES ND<(.5 ND<(LS ND<0),5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
10/23/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<3.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<L5
9/29/%7 PES NS NS NS NS NS
1/20/00 AFE] ND<.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
&/8/00 AFl NS NS NS NS NS
1501 AFI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<D0.5
8/29/01 AFEI NS NS NS NS NS
3712402 AFEI ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 ND<0.5
927102 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
H25/03 AEL ND<1L5 ND<D.5 18 ND<0.5 ND<05
AMW-4 5715195 Augens NR ND<50 2400 ND<50 MR
(shallow) 621595 Augeus NR ND<50 2500 ND<50 NR
913/95 Augens NR ND<25 1100 ND<25 NR
4716496 PES ND<10 ND<10 1200 10 NR
W76 PES ND<10 ND<1) 860 ND<10 NR
10/23/96 PES ND<(.5 ND<),5 22 0.5 NR
929197 PES ND<3 ND<3 340 3 NR
1/29/99 AEL ND<3 ND<3 100 ND<3 ND<3
5/5/99 AEI ND<5 ND<5 210 ND<5 ND<5
9/10/99 AFEI L4} ND<5 240 18 ND<5
1/20/00 AEI 46 ND<2.5 97 6.2 ND<2.5
8/8/00 AEI ND<5 ND<5 440 8 ND<5
2415001 AEI ND<2.5 ND<2.5 81 2.6 ND<2.5
82901 AEI ND<2.5 ND<2.5 230 4.6 ND<2.5
12402 AE] ND<5.0 ND<5.0 190 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
27102 AEl ND<5.0 ND<5.0 220 ND<5.0 1QHd*
3/25/03 AEl 1.2 ND<1.0 22 19 ND<1.0
AMW-S 5/15/93 Augeus NR ND<0.5 1.2 ND<0.5 NR
(shallow) 6/21/95 Angeus NR ND<).5 ND<«(5 ND«0.5 NR
9/13/95 Angeus NR ND<().5 ND<(5 ND<0.5 MR
4/16/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<«(}.5 ND<«(}.5 NR
U196 FES ND<0.5 ND<).5 0.6 ND<«(.5 NR
1042396 PES ND<D.5 ND<(L5 0.8 ND<«().5 NR
9729/97 PES ND<0.5 ND<H).5 13 ND<«.% NR
1/29/99 AF] NA NA NA NA NA
5¢5/99 AE] ND«1 ND<1 36 ND<1 NP1
9/10/99 AEI] ND<1 ND<] 35 ND<1 ND<1
1/20/00 AFEI ND<1 ND<1 36 ND<1 ND<1
$/8/0C AFI ND<0.5 ND<D.5 50 72 ND<.5
2/15/01 AFI ND<0.5 ND<D.S 26 076 ND<.5
8/29/01 AEI ND<0.5 ND<D.5 28 .87 ND<0.5
120 AE] ND<0.5 ND<D.5 25 .75 ND<).5
927102 AEI ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 17 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3/25/03 AEI ND<1.0 ND<1.0 23 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
AMW-6 9/13/95 Augeus NR ND=25 930 ND<25 NR
(shallow) 4/16/96 PES 20 ND<1Q 1900 110 NR
TIN5 PES ND<30 ND<30 3300 280 NR
10/23/96 PES ND<30 ND<30 2900 140 NR
9/29/97 PES 220 70 4600 580 NR
1/29/99 AEI 270 77 2400 390 NI63
3/5/99 AEI it} 110 2700 470 ND71
9/ 10/99 AFI 190 49 1400 250 ND<36
1720400 AEI 210 ND<35 1600 270 ND<35
/8100 AFI 150 56 1100 180 ND<25
2/15/01 AE] 190 40 930 200 ND<25
8/29/01 AEl 77 17 780 110 ND<10
312102 AEl 150 37 1300 170 ND<25
927102 AEl 67 ND<17 490 91 ND<17
3/25/2003 AEl 94 ND<33 740 110 ND<33




Table 2 Continued
Well ¢is LZDCE  trans 1,2 DCE PCE TCE VHCs?
. {aguifer zone) Date Consultant
pg/L ug/'L pig/L pe/L pg/L
AMW-7 9/13/95 Augeus NR ND<25 2350 340 NR
(shallow) 4/16/96 PES 2200 60 2300 300 NR
117196 PES 2100 ND<30 2400 530 NR
10/23/96 PES 3160 50 3400 610 NR
9729/97 PES 33 20 520 100 NR
1/29/99 AFEI 22 ND<3 495 12 ND<3
l 5/5/99 AEI WeH Covered During Construction
AMW-8 9/13/95 Augeus - ND<25 95 ND<25 ND<25
(deep) 4/16/96 PES ND<(.5 ND<«0.5 (%} ND<«(.5 ND<{.5
17406 PES ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1.6 ND<{}.5 ND<0.5
' 10/23/96 PES ND«<0).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
9/29/97 PES ~ ND<03 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
120400 AEI ND<(.5 ND<D.5 0.73 ND<0).5 ND«(}.5
B/B/0D AEI NS NS NS NS§ NS
211501 AEI ND<0.5 ND<D,5 1.7 ND«<().5 ND<«(.5
8/29/01 AEIL NS NS NS NS NS
3/12/02 AFEI ND<(L5 ND<0.5 7.5 ND<).5 ND<(.5
9727102 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
3/25/03 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5
' AMW-9 9/13/85 Augeus NR ND<25 170 ND<25 NR
(deep) 4/16/96 PES 7 ND<3 170 4 NR
717196 PES ND<3 ND<3 190 4 NR
10/23/96 PES ND<3 ND<3 190 ND<3 NR
' 9/29/97 PES ND<3 ND<3 110 N3 NR
1/29/9% AEl ND<4 ND<4 20 ND<4 ND<4
515199 AEI ND<2.5 ND2 5 94 ND<2.5 ND<«2.5
9/10/99 AEI ND<2.1 ND<2.1 %9 ND<2.1 ND<2.1
1/20/00 AEI ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 100 ND<0.5 NE<0.5
B/8/00 AEI ND<25 ND<2.5 130 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
2/15/01 AEI ND<1.0 ND<1.0 &2 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
§/29/01 AE] ND<2.5 ND<2.5 98 ND<2.5 WD<2.5
3112402 AFI ND<2.5 ND<2.5 100 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
H2TI02 AFI ND<5.0 ND<5.0 &G ND<5.0 ND<5.0
3/25/03 AEI 4.1 ND<«2.5 43 ND<1.5 ND<2.5
FHS MW.10 19197 PES ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 NR
(deep) 1/29/99 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
l 5/5/99 AFEI ND<«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.5
9/10/99 AFI ND<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<D.5 ND<.5 ND<D.5
1/20/00 AEI ND<.5 ND<0.5 NID<D.5 ND<Q.5 ND<D.5
B/8/00 AEIL NS NS NS NS NS
l 2/E5/01 AEI ND<().5 ND<0,5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
8/29/01 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
3/12/02 AEI ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
9/27/02 AFI NS NS NS NS NS
l 3725003 AEL 1.7 ND<1.0 18 5 5.04%
FHS MW-11 9/39/97 PES ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4 ND<0.5 NR
(deep)} 1/29/99 AEI ND<1.5 ND<D.5 7 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
l 5/5/99 AEI ND«(}.5 ND<(.5 7.1 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
10199 AEIL ND<G.5 ND<0.5 73 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
1/20/00 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 75 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B/8/0C AEL ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38 ND<«(.5 ND<0.5
21501 AEI ND<«(.5 ND<0.5 18 ND<«(}.5 ND<(.5
8/29/01 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 16 ND<«(}.5 ND<0.5
3202 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 ND<(.5 0.77%%
9727412 AEI ND<1 ND<«<1 13 ND<1 H4%% ] 4%
l 3/25/03 AEl Q.78 ND<0.5 12 0.88 4.0%* ] gFies




Table 2 Continued
Well cis 1,2 DCE  trans 1,2 DCE PCE TCE VHCs*
{aguifer zone} Date Consultant
ug/L ue/l pe/l g/l ne/L
MW-6 3105 EMCON ND<20 ND<f.5 1300 ND<20 NER
(deep) 6/5/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 2000 ND<20 NR
8/29/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 1300 ND<20 NR
9/11/93 Augeus NR ND=50 2000 ND<50 NR
11/16/95 EMCON ND<20) ND<20 1300 ND<20 NR
2/28/96 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 960 ND<20 NR
4/16/96 PES 10 10 1400 10 NR
5/28/96 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 970 ND<20 NR
7/117/96 PES ND<5 ND<5 590 ND<5 NR
8/19/96 EMCON ND<20 N0 820 ND<20 NR
1023596 PES ND<5 ND<5 680 ND<5 NR
11/21/96 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 680 ND-20 NR
326/97 EMCON ND<40 ND<a) 830 ND<4() NE
20097 EMCON ND<S ND<5 270 ND<5 NR
9/29/97 PES ND<10 NI1Q o7 ND<10 NR
1/29/9% AEl 1.4 ND<1.3 49 3 ND<1.3
515199 AFl 19 ND<11 530 38 ND<11
9/10/99 AEIl 27 ND<12 560 53 ND<12
1/20/00 AFT 18 ND<8.5 660 3l ND<8.5
8/8/G0 AFI .98 16 1700 170 N5
2/15/01 AE! 64 ND<10 G50 87 ND<10
8/29/01 AFI 19 ND<5.0 550 38 ND<5.0
e AFI 6 ND<20 1200 99 ND<20
9127002 AEI ND<12 ND<12 300 27 ND<12
3725003 AEIL 26 ND<2.5 49 s . ND<2.5
MW-7 3/11/95 EMCON N5 NS N3 N3 NS
(shallow) 6/5/95 EMCON ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
8/29/93 EMCON ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10) ND=<10
9YE1/95 Augeus 85 ND<50 - ND<50 ND<50
11/16/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20
2/28/96 EMCON ND<«10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 WND=<t0
4/16/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND={.5
5/28/96 EMCON ND<ID ND<10 ND<10 ND<10) ND<i0
7717196 PES 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0.5
8/19/96 EMCON N1 ND1 ND=<1 ND=<1 ND<1
10/23/96 PES 06 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
11/21/96 EMCON ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 WD<10
3726097 EMCON ND<20 ND=20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20)
Ar0/97 EMCON ND=<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<i0
9729197 PES ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
1720400 AEL ND<6.5 NE=<6.5 ND<6.5 ND<86.5 ND<6.5
8/8/00 AEL N3 NS NS NS NS
215001 AEIL ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND=<0.5
8/29/01 AEL N5 NS N§ N3 NS
312702 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
/23702 AETL NS NS NS N3 NS
3/25/03 AET ND<0.5 RD<0,5 RD<i),5 ND<0.5 | ND<.5
WGR MW-4 4/16/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
(deep) 7/17/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5
10/23/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
9/29/97 PES NP<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0).5
215401 AEL ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0).5
8/29/01 AEL N3 NS N3 NS NS
/12102 AFEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI}<0.5
9427402 AFE] N5 NS NS NS NS
3/25/03 AEI ND-<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5
Please cefer to the Laboratory Analytical Data for further detailed lab information including Reporting Eimits and Dilution Factors
*VHCs = All other chemicals by EPA method 6018010
** Chloroform (trichloromethane) NS = Well not sampled
*** Dibromochloromethane NR = Not Reported
*+*++ Methylene Chloride gL = micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene (cis 1,2 DCE) Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene (trans 1,2 DCE) Trichloroethene (TCE)




o

ATTACHMENT A

WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORMS



AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

O ~* Monitoring Well Number:  AMW-1
. Project Name: Foothill Square "% »Date of Sampling: 3/25/2003
‘Job Number: 3067 7" Name of Sampler{ SM & AN
- 'Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland

Well Casing Diameter: (2”/4”/6")

Wellhead Condition "~ "= ..ot o .r_lol( v
Elevatron of Top of Casrng (feet above msg) IR 64.51
Depthof Well -~ - *-';-;,': AP 45.00

Depth to Water (from top of casmg) Ty 22.45
Water Elevation (fest above msl) - e RPN 4206
Well Volumes Purged L I o 3

Gallons Purged formula valid only for casrng sizes of 2" (.16 : _ 10.8

gal/ﬂ) 4" (65 galft}, and 6" (1 44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) R 9.5
Appearance of Purge Water . -' SR clear
RROCA ""Free Product Present'? No S4ei Y Thickness '(ft)_:l

Number of Samples/Contamer Size - R |12 VOAs ,

P Vol Hemoved Temperature Rt Cencluc'tillity.:i . 5} -':_f"IOFlF’ St e L
| "iT;'l“e ) o (degoy | PH (u'secfom) | (mgiLy- -l (meV)  Comments
2.5 19.57 7.06 1563 0.43 163.1
5 19.39 7.08 1550 0.40 130.2

7.5 19.36 7.02 1507 0.20 135.1 dry at 8 gallons

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
No hydrocarbon odor
Well pumped dry at 8 and again at 9.5 gallons




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MCONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:  AMW-4
" Project Name: Foothill Square - Date of Sampling: 3/25/2003
~Job Number: 3067 ~'Name of Sampler: SM & AN
*Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2”/4”[6“

10K

Wellhead Condrtlon ' . .
Etevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) ______ 64.79
Depthof Well e 25.00
Dépth to Water (from top of casmg) 11.03
Water. Elevatlon (feet above msl) 53.76
Well Volumes Purged * & _ _ 3

Gallons Purged formula valid only for oasmg srzes of 2' ( 16 6.7

_ gaifft) 4" ( 65 gal/ft) and 6" (1. 44 gal/ﬁ)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) e 7.0
Appearance of Purge Water L clear
o _Free Product Present? No Thickness (ﬁ)3|

Number of Samples/Contamer._ Ze 12 VOAs
) .Time o Vol Removed Temperature S . Ee Conductlwty L po ORP BN
R - (gal) _{deg C) oo (u seclfem)’ (mglL) '5-(meV) .
1.5 19.35 7.27 1121 3.07 126.3
3 19.62 7.01 1386 0.86 116.9
5.5 19.67 6.99 1477 0.46 101.5
7 19.7 6.98 1502 04 99.2

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

__Monitoring Well Number:  AMW-5
"~ Project Name: Foothill Square . *“:Date of Sampling:|3/25/2003
~Job Number: 3067 Name of Sampler: SM & AN
- Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (_2”!4”/6’.’) L

Wellhead Condmon B . S OK

Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) 64.87

Depth of Well. :. 30.00

Depth to Water (from top of casmg} 13.45

Water Elevation (feet above. msl) : 51.52

Well Volumes Purged . : 3
Gall_ons Purged formula valid only for casmg sizes of___2 ( 16 7.9
g .. galft); 4 (.65 gal/ft) and 6" (1. 44 gal/ft} SR

Actual Volume Purged {gallons) = - e 8.0

Appearance of Purge Water T

T . " Free Product Present? No " Thickness (ﬁ):|

Number of Samp!es/Contalner S|ze -|2 VOAs
Vol Hemoved Temperature L . Conductivity | - PO ';.3' . ORP |- PR
STme G @ego) | P | iseckm) | mon) | (mevy | o Commems. .
2 19.18 7.01 1902 1.97 136.3
4 19.1 6.95 1948 1.95 133.7
3] 19.38 6.93 1961 0.43 127.7
8 19.47 6.83 2028 0.6 122.7

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

_Monitoring Well Number:  AMW-6

.. Project Name: Foothill Square . Date of Sampling: 3/25/2003
" Job Number: 3067 """ Name of Sampler: SM & AN
" Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland

WeH Casing Diameter (2“/4"/6”)

Wellhead Condition 7" 07 o ok |
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) T ' 65.10

Depth of Well * S R LN : 25.00

Depth to Water (from top of casmg) ' oo o 12.22
Water Elevation (feet abovems) = o 52.88
Well Volumes Purged s 3

GaHons Purged formula val:d only for casmg sizes of 2" ( 16 6.1

_ gal/ﬂ) 4. 65 galft), and6 (1 A4 gal/ft} -

Actuial Volume Purged (gallons) =+ oo ol i 6.5
Appearance of Purge W_ate_r S L _ clear at 5 gallons

Wl R L R " Free Product Present? No j L _:. :-Thic_kness_ (ﬂ):l

Numberof Samples!Contamer Slze :3_ et 2 VOAS
f R Vo[ F{emoved Temperature R Conductlwty 'D'O":p: . ORP. . e
Cga) [ (degC) PH 1 seclom) (mgll) | . (meV) C°"""9"‘S
2 18.39 6.96 1171 2.93 113.9 dark brown
4 18.81 6.8 2027 0.35 107.4 clear at 3 gallons
6.5 18.91 6.92 2031 0.31 106.2 light brown at 3.5

clear at 5 gallons

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

St o777 "Monitoring Well Number:  AMW-8

. Project Name: Foothill Square - Date of Sampling:| 3/25/2003
" Job Number: 3067 wni - Name 'of Sampler:|SM & AN
* Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2”/4”!6“)

Wellhead Condltlon Fl s T o oK ["
Elevation of Top of Casung (feet above ms[) S 64.55
Depthof Well -~~~ =« o Hmel 45.00
Depth to Water (from top of casmg) et 17.31

Water Elevation (feet above msl) ' fe 47.24

Well Volumes Purged : ' R 3

Gallone Purged “formula vahd only for cas:ng sizes of 2" ( 16 13.3

g galift), 4" (65 galft, and 6" (144 galffy -
_Actual Volume Purged (gallons) = wi el e 14.0
Appearance of Purge Water - . -0 o clear

L R " Free ProductPresent?  No | Thickness (f);

Number of Samples/Contalner Size o . :|2VOAs
ENETEE Vol Hemoved Temperature N e Conductlwty : DO -.ORP PR
T'T“e_;., P ga) b (degQ) | PH. ) useciom) | (mglly _':'::;j_(me\l)  Comments
2 19.08 8.25 356 0.41 55.7
5 19.01 7.97 355 0.79 75.4
8 19.03 7.95 356 1.10 81.4
12 19.04 7.93 357 0.87 84.4

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AEl CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

L __ Monitoring Well Number:  AMW-9
Project Name: Foothill Square ~. 7 Date of Sampling:| 3/25/2003
" Job Number: 3067 ."Name of Sampler:;| SM & AN
* Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6”) '

Wellhead Condition S oK

Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) 63.48

Depth of Well T 54.30

Depth to Water (from top of casung) 23.00

Water Elevation (feet above mst) 40.48

Well Volumes F’urged _ 3
Gallons F’urged formula valld onty for casmg sizes of 2" (.16 15.0

gal/ft) 4"( 65 gal/ﬁ) and 6" (1 44 gal/ft)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) : 4.0

App_earance of Purge Water R clear
R " Free Pro duct Present? No ‘w7 Thickness '(ft):'|

Number of Samples/ContarnerS e . 7|12 VOAs
e Vol Removed Temperature Gonductwrty DO ORP L
Tz';'-".e | e | oese) | P usecom) | (moly C(mev) °°“‘-'“-‘-"’-”-‘s.:s~fr-_;-
3 21.55 7.07 928 2.61 -21.4 dry at 4 gallons

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Dry at 4 gallons, allowed to recharge before taking sample




AE|I CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

* Monitoring Well Number WGR MW-2
Project Name: Foothill Square o Date ijsamp|iﬂgl_ 3/25/2003
- “Job Number; 3067 i Name of Sampler:|SM & AN
 Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Wel| 'Casing Diameter (2”!4"f6")

Wellhead Condition- ~ .. . o "ok

b

Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) e 63.18

Depth of Well - S S 28.00
Depth to Water(from top of casmg) e SRR 23.71
Water Elevation (feet above msl) s 39.47
Well Volumes Purged - _3;.- RE . o
GaElons Purged formula valid only for casmg s:zes_ of 2" (16 | 0.0

galft), 4" (. 65 gal/fft),:and 6" (1 44 gallft) RO

Actual Volume Purged {gallons) A :..:. _ 0.0
Appearance of Purge Water -~ e EeE e N/A

Sl R Free Product Present? No |- - Thickness ()]

Number of Sampleleontalner Size

i £ Vol Fiernoved Temperature |- 35522'. o 'oo_hdact;\iity DO [ ORP. | e
e 7| M| Geem | wan) | en | Commens
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Well not purged




AFI CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

. Monitoring Well Number:

WGR MW-3

Project Name: Foothill Square

- Date of Sampling:| 3/25/2003

~Job Number: 3067

~ “Name of Sampler:|SM & AN

“Project Address:

10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland

Well Casing Diarneter (2"/4°/6") - -

Wellhead Condition. - con | oK !Iv
Elevatlon of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) 58.34
Depth of Welt - ST R 27.00
Depth to Water (from top of casmg) PR ;f . 18.07
Water Elevation (feet above msl) S 40.27
Well Volumes Purged _ P

Gallons F’urged formula valid only for casing sizes of 2 ( 16 0.0

“galfft), 4" (. 65 gal/ft) and 6".(1.44 gal/ft) '
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 0.0
N/A

Appearance of Purge Water - i
EA Free Product Present?

. Thickness (ft){

um erof Samples ontainer Size

G Vol Hemoved Temperature ::Conductiv'ity":‘ ; E';_ ORP - 3 PRGN
: T_".“_?:"; Cedh i (gal) ¢ ] ¢ (deg ©) g pH ol _sec/crh) - (meV) .::;.._Cemments_
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well_r_echarge time & percent, etc.) _
Well not purged




AEI CONSUELTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

. _Monitoring Well Number: WGR MW-4
" Project Name: Foothill Square " Date of Sampling: 3/25/2003
-~ Job Number: 3067 ~ -+ Name of Sampler: SM & AN
_Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter( ’74”/6")'.

Wellhead Condition - lok

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 60.02

Depth.of Well e 44.96

Depth to Water (from top of casnng) 2575

Water Elevation (feet above msl) 34.27

Well Volumes Purged .~ S 3
Gallons Purged formu!a valid only for casing sizes of 2"‘ '( 16 a7.5
_ ..-gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft) and 6" (1. 44 gal/ft}

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) """"""" 38.0

Appearance of Purge Water e T clear

' © " ‘Free Product Present? No . Thickness (ft):

212 VOAS

Number of Samples/Contalner Slze

el ]
2 2217 6.22 1158 1.81
7 22.56 6.17 1115 0.33
14 22.59 6.18 1119 0.28
21 22.58 6.21 1122 0.13
28 22.51 B.22 1137 0.10
35 22.44 6.19 1166 0.08
38 22.37 8.15 1302 0.07

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

slight hydrocarbon odor 7?77




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monltorlng Well Number' FHS MW-10

.. Project Name: Foothill Square 1 Date of Sampling:1 3/25/2003
. Job Number: 3067 " Name of Sampler:| SM & AN
. Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Drameter (2"/4”/6”) : . .
Wellhead Condition: 5 T e . v

Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) - o _ 52.34
Depthof Well -~ = - -3_ SR 51.94
Depth to Water (from top of casmg) A E 23.20
Water Elevation (feetabovemsl) - -~ o0 29.14
Well Volumes Purged . o0 o 3
Gallons Purged formula valid only for casmg s:zes of 2" (.16 13.8
- _ gal/ft) 4" (.65 gal/ft}, and 6" (1 44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (ganons) e S 15.0
Appearance of Purge Water E v _ brown turning clear at 6 gallons
S ~ Free Product Present? No ... Thickness (ft):

Number of Sampleleontamer Size 2 VOAs
o e Vol Removed Temperature -_'_3: o Conductnnty DO CUORPL PR
e ) | (degO) | P usecom) | (mgy | qmev) | MR
3 19.19 6.62 576 0.6 125.4 brown
6 19.19 6.54 587 0.5 185.6 clear
9 19.2 6.47 583 0.31 125.8
12 19.21 6.47 582 0.24 126.7
15 19.95 7.2 124.4
COMMENTS (i.e., sample ador, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
== ——

Slight hydrocarbon odor 777




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

o - .Monitoring Well Number: FHS MW-11
- Project Name: Foothill Square ~» " Date of Sampling:|3/25/2003
" Job Number: 3067 % ‘Name of Sampler:|SM & AN
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2”/4"/6")

OK

Wellhead Condition™ - 7 . . oo v
Elevation of Top of Casrng (feet above msl) 54.06
Depth of Well G 64.07
Depth to Water (from top of casung) 45.21
Water Elevation (feet ab_ove_ msl) 8.85
WeII Volumes Purged _ o _ 3

Gallons Purged tormula valld only for casmg srzes of 2" {16 9.1

 galit, 4" (.65 galift), and 6" ( A4 gar/ﬁ)
Actual Volume Purged (ga!lons) el 8.5
Appearance of Purge Water ;;" T clear
' Free Product Present? No Thickness (ft):[

er ize 2 VOAs
ET ': Vol Hemoved Téhﬁbératurg, WL Conductlwty b0 1 omP" e |
g T'me | e degO) PH (wseciom) | (mglt) (meV) Comments
3 19.63 6.6 835 0.92 101.8
6 19.5 6.55 840 0.84 1121
9 19.51 6.56 841 0.75 115.6

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No hydrocarbon odor




AE! CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MCNITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

i ‘Monitoring Well Number: MW-6
;. Project Name: Foothill Square v Date of_'S_qm’p!inQ: 3/25/2003
Job Number; 3067 ‘Name of Sampler: SM & AN
2 Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2/47/6") . -

Wellhead Condition - .~ - .- D T oK

Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) 61.78

Depth of Well : R o 48.69

Depth to Water (from top of casmg) _ 32.08

Water Elevation- (feet_above msl) - - i 29.70

Well Volumes Purged R 3

Gallons‘Purged formula vahd only for casung sizes of 2" ( 16 8.0
G galfty, 4% (.68 ga!/ft) and 6" (1.44 gal/ft) :

Actual Volume -Purged (gallons) - ' 8.0

Appearance_of__ Purge Water T clear
IR EA ' Free Product Present? No " Thickness (ft)

Number of Samples/Contamer Size . _ 12 VOAs
] Lo Vo! Removeci Temperature 5": _ .C'_oﬁdu'c:t,i_\ti.ty_ _ DO OHF’ i '5: :-:"' L e -'-j;',:
_.T'"“_a (ga) | (degO) wseciom) | (mg) | (mevy | Commems
2 18.53 6.78 1743 8.3 -14.6
4 18.54 6.77 1731 7.7 -20.1
6 18.55 | 6.78 1720 7.1 -34.4
8 18.56 6.77 1711 7 -38.3

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

strong hydrocarbon odor




Monitoring Well Number: MW-7
.. Project Name; Foothill Square " Date of Sampling:| 3/25/2003
<. Job Number; 3067 Name of Sampler:i SM & AN
. Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Qakland

Well Casmg D|ameter (2_/4”/6_ Chesl

Waellhead Condition e o OK i
Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) S 58.64
Depth of Well ~ : ' 38.00
Dapth to Water {from top of casmg) 19.09
Water Elavation (feet abave msl) - 39.55
Well Volumes Purged L : 3

GaIEons Purged ‘formula vahd only for casmg sizes of 27 (. 16 9.1

~galitt), 4" (65 gal/ft), and 6 (1 A4 gal/ft) &
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) ' 9.5
Appearance of Purge Water _ . clear
= " Free Product Present'? No Thickness (f):

Number of Samples/Contamer Size

2 VOAs

Tive | Tompeie) gy |G| S o
2 20.34 6.28 554 1.02 -10.9
4 19.41 6.28 560 4.2 -30
6 19.9 6.32 577 3.6 -45.1 clear
8 18.92 6.33 582 37 -40.5
8.5 19.93 6.34 584 0.24 -53.8

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

slight hydrocarbon odor




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSES WITH
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



i 140 2nd Averue Sourh, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁl McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
i http:/www.mecamnpbell.com E-muail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3067 Date Sampled:  03/25/03

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Date Received:  03/25/03

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Reported:  04/01/03

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.;

Date Completed: 04/01/03

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 11 analyzed samples from your #3067 project,

‘2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custedy, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

WorkOrder: 0303436
April 01, 2003

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yoursgruly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94531-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/fawrw.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #3067 Date Sampled: 03/25/03

Date Received: 03/25/03
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 03/28/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/28/03

Extraction Methed: SW5030B

Analytical Method: SWE021B

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*

Work Order: 0303436

Lab ID | 0303436-001A | 0303436-0024 | 0303436-003A | 0303436-004A ] .
Client ID AMW.1 AMW-4 | AMWSS AMW-6 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W W W
DF 1 2 2 67 8 W
Compound Concentration ngks ug/L
Bromodichloromethane ND ND<i.0 ND<i.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Bromoform NI ND=<!1.0 ND<i.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
2-Chloroethy] vinyl ether ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
‘Chloroform ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Chlgromethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethare ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA Q.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA Q.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.2 ND<1.0 94 NA 05
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND<1.0 ND<14 ND<33 NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NI ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND WD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene [.8 22 23 740 NA 0.5
1.k,1-Trichloroethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND 1.9 ND<1.0 110 NA 0.5
Trchloroflusromethane ND ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 ND<33 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%88: 99.1 100 114 100

Comments i

organic content.

MDD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/cil/nor-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; |) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

\_LAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

ﬁ MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 25-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell. com E-mail: main@mccarmpbell.com

Al Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3067 Date Sampled: 03/25/03
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 03/25/03
Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 03/28/03
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/28/03

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List}*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE021B Work Order: 0303436
LabID | 0303436-005A | 0303436-006A | 0303436-007A : 0303436-008A ) o
ClientID | AMW-E AMWS | FHSMW-10 FHS Mwii | Reportine Limitfor
Matrix W W ‘ w W

] DF 1 5 2 1 S W

Compound Concentration pekg pg/L
Bromodichloromethane ND ND<2,5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 NI MNA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether WD ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Chloroform ND ND<2.5 5.0 40 MNA 0.5
Chloromethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 WD NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
1,3-Drichlorobenzene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 wND NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND<2.5 ND=<1.0 ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.¢ ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.1 1.7 0.78 NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
I ,2-Dichloropropane ND ND<2.5 WD<L.0 ND NA 0.5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND<Z.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 1.0 NA 0.5
I,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 NL NA 0.5
Tetrachloroetheng ND 48 18 12 NA 0.5
t,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND<2.3 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND» NA 0.5
Trichloroethene ND ND<2.5 2.5 (.88 NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND<2.3 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND ND<2.5 ND<1.0 ND NA 0.5

Surropate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 100 104 81.6 109
Comments i

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
praduct/oil/non-agueous tiquid samples in mg/L.

WD means not detected ahove the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to thig analysis.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-708-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarnpbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diable, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #3067

Date Sampled: 03/25/03

Date Received: 03/25/03

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre

Date Exitracted: 03/28/03

Client P.O.;

Date Analyzed: 03/28/03

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: $W5030B Analytical Method: SW8021B Work QOrder: 0303436
LabID | 0303436-009A | 0303436-010A @ 0303436-011A ¢ . o
Client ID MW-6 MW-7 WGRMW-4 | Reporting Limit or
Matrix W W W
DF 5 1 1 s W

Compound Concentration ngrkg pg/'L
Bromodichloromethane ND<L.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND=<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND<2.5 ND ND MNA 0.5
Chloroethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Chloroform ND=<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.3 ND ND NA 0.5
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND<2.5 ND ND MNA 0.5
Dichloredifluoromethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
¢is-i,2-Dichloroethene 2.6 ND ND NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Methyiene chloride ND<2.5 KD ND NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 49 ND ND NA 0.5
1,1,{-Trichloroethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane WND<2.5 ND ND MNA 0.5
Trichloroethene 3.8 ND ND NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND<2.5 NI ND NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8S: 191 | 102 101
Comments I

* water and vapor samples and alt TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected abave the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

arganic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

;Q_-Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




-

. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 923-798-1622

hitp/fwww.mecampbelt.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SWS8021B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0303438
EPA Method: SW82021B Extraction; SW50308 BatchlD: 6259 Spiked Sample ID; N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-L.CSD{Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound

Wg/L Hg/L | % Rec. 1 % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Chlorobenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 111 110 1.00 70 130
1,1-Dvichioroethene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 90.7 913 0.634 70 130
Trichioroethene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 104 104 0.463 70 130
88! N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 89.5 84.1 6.14 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controf Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform malfrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS —MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyte relativa to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




MecCampbell Analytical Inc. -
(,: all'f(l)IS)ecoﬁdAvenl:ea\éoﬁh,l#cD'? ne e“nIN-nr-c“STnnv HEcnnn e e '

: éé Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
‘ (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0303436
Client:
All Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-600C
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 FAX: {925) 283-6121
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: #3067 Date Received: 3/25/03
PO: Date Printed: 3/25/03
P : o _Requested Testsrr ) . )
Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix Collection Date Mold | sweoztB | T T T A
0303436-001 AMWA ) a3 A ; :
L AWM _ I A | i ‘ ‘
0303436-003 ‘ 32503 1| A ! ‘
‘0303435 004 | s B Casioz A
0303436.005 | A e 32503 | A :
0203430008 | ] sizsioi A t
0303436-007 | 3/25/03 ; A ; ;
0303436-008 N 32503 | A ] '
0303436-008 S oMwe 52503 A i !
0303436010 MW-7 3/25/03 A J i |
0303436-011 - WGR MW-4 312503 A T
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed ta client or disposed of at client expense.
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MeCAMPBE&L ANA{;‘}(};ICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2* AVENUE SGUTH, #D7
PACHECD, CA 94553-8560 . _ TURNAROUND TIME Q_ Ch L K
Telephmlé (925) 798-1620 Pax: (925) 798-1622 - RUSE{ 24HR 48 HR 72HR 5DAY
e _ , EDF Requlred? (& Yes B3 No~
: Réhﬁﬂ'rﬂ‘ Peter McIntvre Bill To: : Analysis Request _ Other Comments
Coiipany: AET Consultants o '
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 Lo
Walnut Creek, cA 94597E:-Miit - ~ | % ﬁ 2
Tele: ( )925/283-6000 Pk () 9557983 g499 G |g|= 5
Project ¥ '%0()7 . Project Namie: 2 a T = &
Project Location: _Foor )] s}ou.»ﬂ: c,aufer- sto[31E |8 |2 3 g
Sampler Signature: gl |51% NEEIREE g
j i % |2 o
SAMPLING | | ¢ | MATRIX PRESERVED| £ | 3 | 3 £ R 8 q
. E: : S HEEREEEBE
SAMPLE D a8 SE G E R REE R
" . | LOCATION & E._o BIZIZIZIZ|EI21 8|8
. 5 = [ =
P R e B R E e EHE R EEEE
+Amio=] 3oy z | ¢ ¥
AN - I/ 2| I 1
Vg mp— S z
HAWW -- 6 z
iAW — ] 2
+Lam -9 2
HEHS ML~/ 2 |
HFHS M -] 2
LMW -6 -
1l Mw -7 2
1 W6 R M-y v/ ]| 4w ’
Reffidiished By: Date: | Time: | Ricelved B o )
.‘:ﬂ/ <) ’Zg' ?: 2Lf T—iﬁ 3/2’\ /Ul . L'Z/ ﬁﬁdu ; ] o ] _VOA] U&G METALS' OTHER
T P oumt T vaciunt vt v 3 o : 4 ICEM, ' PRESERVATION e ,
Reliriquished By: | Date: | Time: | Reeshed s 00D CORDITION V/  APPROPRIATE
.. " L _ . HEAD SPACE ABSENT_ A/ CONTAINERS__ 4
Relinguisthed By: ' Date: | Time: | Received By: DECEBLORINATED INLAB____ FERSERVED INLAB____




